




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 

Northwest Regional Office  
230 Chestnut Street | Meadville, PA  16335-3481 | 814.332.6942 | Fax 814.332.6121 

www.dep.pa.gov 

 
  

May 4, 2020 

 

 

Edward R. Vogel 

Tri-County Landfill, Inc. 

159 TCL Park Dive 

Grove City, PA 16127 

 

Re: Additional Sampling Request 

Tri-County Landfill 

Application No. PA0263664 

Authorization ID No. 1288854 

Liberty Township, Mercer County 

 

Dear Mr. Vogel: 

 

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has conducted water quality modeling for 

the proposed new discharge from Outfall 006.  The modeling determined the need for Water 

Quality-Based Effluent Limits (WQBELs) for thirty-three (33) unconventional pollutants that 

were reported as “non-detect” in influent and projected effluent analysis tables.  Since these 

analyses were not conducted and reported to be non-detect down to the target Quantitative Limits 

(QLs) found in Attachment C of the permit application instructions, they could not be ruled out 

as needing effluent limits. 

 

You may elect to collect a minimum of three (3) additional influent samples, and have the 

samples analyzed for the following pollutants, using a reporting limit that is no greater than the 

target QLs identified in the permit application instructions:  acrolein, carbon tetrachloride, 

chlorodibromomethane, dichlorobromomethane, 1,3-dichloropropylene, 1,1,2,2-

tetrachoroethane, tetrachloroethylene, 1,1,2—trichloroethane, 4,6-dinitro-o-cresol, acenaphthene, 

benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, 3,4-benzofluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, bis(2-

chloroethyl)ether, chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthrancene, 3,3-dichlorobenzidine, 2,4-dinitrotoluene, 

2,6-dinitrotoluene, hexachlorobenzene, hexachlorobutadiene, hexachlorocyclopentadiene, 

hexachloroethane, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, nitrobenzene, n-nitrosodimethylene, n-nitrosodi-n-

propylamine, n-nitrosodiphenylamine, phenanthrene, chlordane, toxaphene, and 2,3,7,8-TCDD.  

The samples should be collected at least one week apart.   

 

Demonstration that the results are non-detect at the target QLs could eliminate the need for 

effluent limits or monitoring in the draft permit.  Please contact me if you elect to collect these 

additional samples.   

 

Review of your application will remain on hold until the additional sampling results are provided 

to DEP.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 814.332.6331. 

  



Mr. Edward R. Vogel -  2  -  

   

 

Sincerely, 

 

Adam Pesek 

 

Adam J. Pesek, E.I.T. 

Environmental Engineer 

Clean Water Program 

 

cc: James B. Echard, P.E. / BAI Group, LLC 

NPDES File 
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Pesek, Adam

From: Elizabeth Bertha <ebertha@senecalandfill.com>
Sent: Monday, May 4, 2020 3:41 PM
To: Pesek, Adam
Cc: Lvallett@baigroupllc.com; Eddie Vogel; Jim Echard
Subject: RE: [External] re: Fwd: Tri-County Landfill NPDES Application Resample Request Letter

Thanks Adam.  We'll begin sampling right away. 
  
Elizabeth R. Bertha, EHS Director 
Vogel Holding Companies 
P.O. Box 1080, Mars, PA  16046 
Mobile:  (724) 816-6149 
http://www.vogelholdinginc.com/ 
  
  

On Monday, May 04, 2020 3:37 PM, Pesek, Adam wrote: 

Liz, 
Yes – “n-nitrosodimethylene"  is the same as "n-nitroso-di-methylamine," and it has a QL of 5.0 ug/L. 
After looking at Appendix C, you are right that there is no QL listed 2,3,7,8-TCDD.  However our Toxic Screening 
Analysis Spreadsheet, which the Department uses for evaluating application data, uses a QL of 0.000005 ug/l.   
Adam J. Pesek, E.I.T. / Environmental Engineer 
Department of Environmental Protection / Clean Water Program 
230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335 
Phone: 814.332.6331 / Fax: 814.332.6121 

From: Elizabeth Bertha <ebertha@senecalandfill.com>  
Sent: Monday, May 4, 2020 3:24 PM 
To: Pesek, Adam <apesek@pa.gov> 
Cc: Eddie Vogel <ervogel@vogeldisposal.com>; Jim Echard <jechard@baigroupllc.com>; 
Lvallett@baigroupllc.com 
Subject: [External] re: Fwd: Tri-County Landfill NPDES Application Resample Request Letter 

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or 
attachments from unknown sources. To report suspicious email, forward the message as an 
attachment to CWOPA_SPAM@pa.gov. 

Adam, 
  
Thanks for sending the resample letter.  Just 2 points for clarification: 
  
1) Your letter requests sample data for pollutant "n-nitrosodimethylene".  Please confirm that 
this is the same as "n-nitroso-di-methylamine" with a QL of 5.0 ug/L on Appendix C, attached. 
2) Your letter requests sample data for pollutant "2,3,7,8-TCDD"; however, I do not see that 
listed on Appendix C.  Please confirm the target QL value. 
  
Please call me if you have any questions or concerns. 
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Thanks, 
Liz 
  
Elizabeth R. Bertha, EHS Director 
Vogel Holding Companies 
P.O. Box 1080, Mars, PA  16046 
Mobile:  (724) 816-6149 
http://www.vogelholdinginc.com/ 
  
  

On Monday, May 04, 2020 12:58 PM, ervogel@vogeldisposal.com wrote: 
 
 
 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Pesek, Adam" <apesek@pa.gov> 
Date: May 4, 2020 at 11:10:00 AM EDT 
To: "ervogel@vogeldisposal.com" <ervogel@vogeldisposal.com> 
Cc: Jim Echard <jechard@baigroupllc.com>, "lvallet@baigroupllc.com" 
<lvallet@baigroupllc.com>, "Dickey, Justin" <judickey@pa.gov> 
Subject: Tri-County Landfill NPDES Application Resample Request 
Letter 

  
Mr. Vogel, 
Please find the attached letter regarding the NPDES Permit Application for Tri-County 
Landfill. 
Adam J. Pesek, E.I.T. / Environmental Engineer 
Department of Environmental Protection / Clean Water Program 
230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335 
Phone: 814.332.6331 / Fax: 814.332.6121 

 
 
 
 

  
***Disclaimer*** 
  
The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity 
to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, 
retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you 
received this in error, please call us immediately at 724-625-1511 and ask to speak to the 
message sender, in addition destroy any copies of this information. 
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***Disclaimer*** 
  
The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed 
and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or 
taking of any action in reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is 
prohibited. If you received this in error, please call us immediately at 724-625-1511 and ask to speak to the message 
sender, in addition destroy any copies of this information. 
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Pesek, Adam

From: Laura Vallett <Lvallett@baigroupllc.com>
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2020 1:10 PM
To: Pesek, Adam
Cc: 'ebertha@senecalandfill.com'; Office Manager; Jim Echard
Subject: [External] Response to Tri-County Landfill NPDES Application Resample Request Letter 
Attachments: TCLResampleRequest_ReponsePackage.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Due By: Monday, August 31, 2020 9:00 AM
Flag Status: Flagged

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from unknown sources. To 
report suspicious email, forward the message as an attachment to CWOPA_SPAM@pa.gov. 

Adam, 
 
Please see the attached response to the resampling request for TCL’s NPDES permit application.  As discussed this 
morning, I have provided a cover letter and the separate summary table with the results of the resampling as well as 
copies of the laboratory analysis results.   
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or require any further information. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Laura A Vallett, P.E. 
BAI Group  

 
2525 Green Tech Drive, Suite D 
State College, PA 16803 
(814) 238-2060 (phone) EXT. 140 
(814) 238-7123 (fax) 
www.baigroupllc.com  
 



 

State College    •    Tunkhannock    •    Dover, DE    

www.baigroupllc.com 
 

2525 Green Tech Drive Suite D, State College PA 19468   •   814.238.2060  
Civil, Environmental, & Geological Consultants 

 
August 24, 2020 

 
 
Mr. Adam J. Pesek, E.I.T. 
Environmental Engineer 
Clean Water Program 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection 
230 Chestnut Street 
Meadville, PA 16335-3481 
 
RE: Additional Sampling Request – Application No. PA0263664 

Tri-County Landfill - Pine Township and Liberty Township, Mercer County, 
Pennsylvania    

 
Dear Mr. Pesek: 
 

In response to your May 04, 2020 letter requesting additional sampling of several parameters, Tri-
County Landfill, Inc. has conducted the re-sampling of these parameters and the results of those laboratory 
analyses are provided herein.  In addition, the other parameters suggested for an additional sampling event 
in your email correspondence dated July 10, 2020 have been resampled and the results enclosed.    

 
As you are aware from our correspondence over the last few months, three-rounds of sampling 

were conducted for the thirty-three (33) unconventional pollutants as requested in May and June.  However, 
the laboratory did not analyze down to the target QL for many of those parameters, mostly those semi-
volatile pollutants requested. Based on our correspondence, you indicated that the results for those 
parameters in Pollutant Groups 3 and 6 were acceptable, but that those remaining parameters in Groups 4 
and 5 would need to be analyzed further. Therefore, another three rounds of sampling were conducted in 
July and August with the additional five suggested parameters (only one additional sampling) of hexavalent 
chromium, butyl benzyl phthalate, di-n-butyl phthalate, isophorone and 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene.  All re-
sampling results came back as ‘non-detect’, except for two parameters which had detected results (one 
estimated). However please note that these results were detected (or estimated) below the target QL.   

 
The laboratory analytical reports for the additional three rounds of sampling for 2,3,7,8 TCCD are 

also enclosed with this response.  The contracted laboratory did not detect any of the pollutant in the 
samples down to a 10 pico-gram/L reporting limit. 

 
We trust that this additional information is sufficient to finalize the review of the permit application. 

If you have any questions or comments concerning this submission, please contact me at (814) 238-2060. 
 

       Sincerely, 
       BAI Group 
 
 
 
 
       Laura A. Vallett, P.E. 
       Project Engineer 

 
Enclosure 
cc:  Edward Vogel – TCL 

 



Tri‐County Landfill

NPDES Re‐sampling per PaDEP May 4, 2020 Comment Letter

Group 3 Pollutants 5/26/2020 6/2/2020 6/10/2020

Parameter unit Target QL Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3

Acrolein ug/L 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2

Chlorodibromomethane ug/L 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4

Dichlorobormomethane ug/L 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2

1,3 ‐ Dichlorpropylene ug/L 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2

1,1,2,2 ‐ Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2

Tetrachloroethylene ug/L 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4

1,1,2 ‐ Trichloroethane ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Group 4 Pollutant 5/26/2020 6/2/2020 6/10/2020 7/21/2020 7/28/2020 8/3/2020

Parameter unit Target QL Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3

4, 6 ‐ Dinitro‐o‐Cresol (2‐methyl‐4,6‐di ug/L 10 25 25 25 10 5 5

Group 5 Pollutants 5/26/2020 6/2/2020 6/10/2020 7/21/2020 7/28/2020 8/3/2020

Parameter unit Target QL Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3

Acenaphthene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.8 J

Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Benzo(a)Pyrene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

3,4 ‐ Benzofluoranthene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Benzo(k)Fluoranthene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Bis(2‐Chlorethyl)Ether ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Chrysene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

3,3‐Dichlorobenzidene ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 10 2.5 2.5

2,4‐Dinitrotoluene ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 5 1 1

2,6‐Dinitrotoluene ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 5 1 1

Hexachlorobenzene ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Hexechlorobutadiene ug/L 0.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 10 2.5 2.5

Hexachlorethane ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Indeno (1,2,3‐cd)Pyrene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Nitrobenzene ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 5 0.5 0.5

N‐Nitroso‐di‐methylamine ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

N‐Nitroso‐di‐n‐propylamine ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

N‐Nitroso‐di‐n‐phenylamine ug/L 5.0 25 25 25 2 0.5 0.5

Phenanthrene ug/L 2.5 25 25 25 5 1.2 1.9

7/21/2020 7/28/2020 8/3/2020

Additional parameters unit Target QL Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3

Chromium, Hexavalent ug/L 1 0.5 ‐

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ug/L 5 10 5 5

Di‐n‐Butyl Phthalate ug/L 5 10 5 5

Isophorone ug/L 5 10 1 1

1,2,4‐Trichlorobenzene ug/L 0.5 2 0.5 0.5

Group 6 Pollutants 5/26/2020 6/2/2020 6/10/2020

Parameter unit Target QL Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3

Chlordane ug/L 1.0 0.5 0.5 2.5

Toxaphene ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.5

5/26/2020 6/2/2020 6/10/2020

Parameter unit Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3

2,3,7,8‐TCCD pg/L 10 10 10

Note: All results were non‐detect at or above the listed concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit unless indicated 

otherwise.  Refer to enclosed labortory analyticals.

Those results in bold are results where the pollutant was detected (or estimated) but at a level below DEP's Target QL listed.



 
NPDES RENEWAL POLLUTANT SAMPLING LABORATORY ANALYSES 

RESULTS – PER DEP RESAMPLING REQUEST MAY 4, 2020 
 



Tuesday, July 7, 2020

SENECA LANDFILL INC.
Elizabeth Bertha

Dear Elizabeth Bertha:

Order No.: G2006273

421 HARTMANN ROAD

EVANS CITY, PA 16033

2005 N. Center Ave.

Somerset, PA  15501

814/443-1671

814/445-6666

FAX: 814/445-6729

Geochemical Testing received 1 sample(s) on 6/3/2020 for the analyses presented in the 
following report.

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA, 
and laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Timothy W. Bergstresser
Director of Technical Services

Page 1 of 4 



07-Jul-20Date:Geochemical Testing

Project:

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006273
CASE NARRATIVE

Submitted COC documentation incomplete with the following deficiencies: missing Preservatives and 
Sampler Name.

REVISED REPORT (07/07/20):  Per client request, reports issued in MDL report type.
 
Note: This is a reissue of a previously generated report. Information herein supersedes that of previously 
issued report(s).

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Legend: 

J - Indicates an estimated value.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Surrogate Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND - Not Detected

E - Value above quantitation range
I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

** - Value exceeds Action Limit

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed 
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with 
40CFR136 Table II. 

Q - Qualifier DF - Dilution FactorQL -Quantitation Limit

MCL - Contaminant Limit

Q1 - See case narrative

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not 
compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.

MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature

Page 2 of 4 



Project:

Client Sample ID: PS #2

Collection Date: 6/2/2020 9:04:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006273

Lab ID: G2006273-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 07-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 6/3/2020 4:53:44 PM

Date Prepared

PESTICIDE ANALYSIS EPA 608.3Analyst: ACG EPA 3535A

Chlordane U 06/04/20 10:04 PM1.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50 06/04/20 7:00 AM

Toxaphene U 06/04/20 10:04 PM2.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50 06/04/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl S 06/04/20 10:04 PM10-110 %REC 12.99 0 06/04/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 06/04/20 10:04 PM22.9-114. %REC 134.7 0 06/04/20 7:00 AM

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: AJR EPA 3535A

2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol U 06/08/20 7:02 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine U 06/08/20 7:02 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Acenaphthene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(a)anthracene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(a)pyrene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Chrysene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachlorobenzene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachlorobutadiene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachloroethane U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Nitrobenzene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

n-Nitrosodimethylamine U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Phenanthrene U 06/08/20 7:02 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol S 06/08/20 7:02 AM34-129 %REC 519.7 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl S 06/08/20 7:02 AM21-115 %REC 513.9 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 06/08/20 7:02 AM14-118 %REC 517.8 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 06/08/20 7:02 AM28-119 %REC 529.4 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Phenol-d6 06/08/20 7:02 AM12-114 %REC 520.1 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: p-Terphenyl-d14 S 06/08/20 7:02 AM18-144 %REC 58.89 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

NOTES:

D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA 624.1Analyst: SJM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 06/05/20 12:17 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

1,1,2-Trichloroethane U 06/05/20 12:17 PM1.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50

Acrolein UP4 06/05/20 12:17 PM5.0 µg/L 12.00 2.00

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

Page 3 of 4 



Project:

Client Sample ID: PS #2

Collection Date: 6/2/2020 9:04:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006273

Lab ID: G2006273-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 07-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 6/3/2020 4:53:44 PM

Date Prepared

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA 624.1Analyst: SJM

Carbon Tetrachloride U 06/05/20 12:17 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

Chlorodibromomethane U 06/05/20 12:17 PM1.0 µg/L 10.40 0.40

Dichlorobromomethane U 06/05/20 12:17 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

Tetrachloroethene U 06/05/20 12:17 PM0.5 µg/L 10.40 0.40

1,3-Dichloropropylene U 06/05/20 12:17 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 06/05/20 12:17 PM78-122 %REC 1105 0

 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 06/05/20 12:17 PM74-123 %REC 197.5 0

 Surr: Toluene-d8 06/05/20 12:17 PM79-117 %REC 1101 0

NOTES:

P4 - Field preservation does not meet EPA or method recommendations for this analysis.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

Page 4 of 4 



Tuesday, July 7, 2020

SENECA LANDFILL INC.
Elizabeth Bertha

Dear Elizabeth Bertha:

Order No.: G2006294

421 HARTMANN ROAD

EVANS CITY, PA 16033

2005 N. Center Ave.

Somerset, PA  15501

814/443-1671

814/445-6666

FAX: 814/445-6729

Geochemical Testing received 1 sample(s) on 6/3/2020 for the analyses presented in the 
following report.

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA, 
and laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Timothy W. Bergstresser
Director of Technical Services

Page 1 of 4 



07-Jul-20Date:Geochemical Testing

Project:

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006294
CASE NARRATIVE

Submitted COC documentation incomplete with the following deficiencies: missing Preservatives, 
Number of Containers, and Sampler Name.

REVISED REPORT (07/07/20):  Per client request, reports issued in MDL report type.
 
Note: This is a reissue of a previously generated report. Information herein supersedes that of previously 
issued report(s).

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Legend: 

J - Indicates an estimated value.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Surrogate Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND - Not Detected

E - Value above quantitation range
I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

** - Value exceeds Action Limit

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed 
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with 
40CFR136 Table II. 

Q - Qualifier DF - Dilution FactorQL -Quantitation Limit

MCL - Contaminant Limit

Q1 - See case narrative

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not 
compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.

MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature

Page 2 of 4 



Project:

Client Sample ID: Pump Station 1

Collection Date: 5/26/2020 8:48:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006294

Lab ID: G2006294-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 07-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 6/3/2020 7:10:34 PM

Date Prepared

PESTICIDE ANALYSIS EPA 608.3Analyst: ACG EPA 3535A

Chlordane U 06/04/20 6:54 PM1.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50 06/04/20 7:00 AM

Toxaphene U 06/04/20 6:54 PM2.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50 06/04/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl S 06/04/20 6:54 PM10-110 %REC 15.31 0 06/04/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 06/04/20 6:54 PM22.9-114. %REC 135.1 0 06/04/20 7:00 AM

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: AJR EPA 3535A

2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol U 06/08/20 7:35 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine U 06/08/20 7:35 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Acenaphthene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(a)anthracene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(a)pyrene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Chrysene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachlorobenzene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachlorobutadiene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Hexachloroethane U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Nitrobenzene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

n-Nitrosodimethylamine U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

Phenanthrene U 06/08/20 7:35 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 06/08/20 7:35 AM34-129 %REC 538.3 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 06/08/20 7:35 AM21-115 %REC 528.7 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 06/08/20 7:35 AM14-118 %REC 555.7 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 06/08/20 7:35 AM28-119 %REC 579.6 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: Phenol-d6 06/08/20 7:35 AM12-114 %REC 566.3 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

 Surr: p-Terphenyl-d14 S 06/08/20 7:35 AM18-144 %REC 517.6 0 06/06/20 7:00 AM

NOTES:

D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA 624.1Analyst: SJM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 06/05/20 12:43 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

1,1,2-Trichloroethane U 06/05/20 12:43 PM1.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50

Acrolein UP4 06/05/20 12:43 PM5.0 µg/L 12.00 2.00

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Project:

Client Sample ID: Pump Station 1

Collection Date: 5/26/2020 8:48:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006294

Lab ID: G2006294-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 07-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 6/3/2020 7:10:34 PM

Date Prepared

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA 624.1Analyst: SJM

Carbon Tetrachloride U 06/05/20 12:43 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

Chlorodibromomethane U 06/05/20 12:43 PM1.0 µg/L 10.40 0.40

Dichlorobromomethane U 06/05/20 12:43 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

Tetrachloroethene U 06/05/20 12:43 PM0.5 µg/L 10.40 0.40

1,3-Dichloropropylene U 06/05/20 12:43 PM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 06/05/20 12:43 PM78-122 %REC 1105 0

 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 06/05/20 12:43 PM74-123 %REC 196.5 0

 Surr: Toluene-d8 06/05/20 12:43 PM79-117 %REC 1101 0

NOTES:

P4 - Field preservation does not meet EPA or method recommendations for this analysis.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Tuesday, July 7, 2020

SENECA LANDFILL INC.
Elizabeth Bertha

Dear Elizabeth Bertha:

Order No.: G2006831

421 HARTMANN ROAD

EVANS CITY, PA 16033

2005 N. Center Ave.

Somerset, PA  15501

814/443-1671

814/445-6666

FAX: 814/445-6729

Geochemical Testing received 1 sample(s) on 6/11/2020 for the analyses presented in the 
following report.

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA, 
and laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Timothy W. Bergstresser
Director of Technical Services
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07-Jul-20Date:Geochemical Testing

Project:

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006831
CASE NARRATIVE

Submitted COC documentation incomplete with the following deficiencies: correction made without 
initials/date.

REVISED REPORT (07/07/20):  Per client request, reports issued in MDL report type.
 
Note: This is a reissue of a previously generated report. Information herein supersedes that of previously 
issued report(s).

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Legend: 

J - Indicates an estimated value.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Surrogate Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND - Not Detected

E - Value above quantitation range
I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

** - Value exceeds Action Limit

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed 
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with 
40CFR136 Table II. 

Q - Qualifier DF - Dilution FactorQL -Quantitation Limit

MCL - Contaminant Limit

Q1 - See case narrative

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not 
compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.

MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature
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Project:

Client Sample ID: PS3

Collection Date: 6/10/2020 8:20:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006831

Lab ID: G2006831-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 07-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF (JO)

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 6/11/2020 12:21:53 PM

Date Prepared

PESTICIDE ANALYSIS EPA 608.3Analyst: ACG EPA 3535A

Chlordane U 06/16/20 7:48 PM5.0 µg/L 52.5 2.5 06/16/20 6:00 AM

Toxaphene U 06/16/20 7:48 PM10 µg/L 52.5 2.5 06/16/20 6:00 AM

 Surr: Decachlorobiphenyl 06/16/20 7:48 PM10-110 %REC 514.6 0 06/16/20 6:00 AM

 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 06/16/20 7:48 PM22.9-114. %REC 529.2 0 06/16/20 6:00 AM

NOTES:

D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: AJR EPA 3535A

2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol U 06/13/20 3:34 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine U 06/13/20 3:34 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Acenaphthene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Benzo(a)anthracene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Benzo(a)pyrene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Chrysene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Hexachlorobenzene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Hexachlorobutadiene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM100 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Hexachloroethane U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Nitrobenzene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

n-Nitrosodimethylamine UL2 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

Phenanthrene U 06/13/20 3:34 AM50 µg/L 525 25 06/12/20 7:12 AM

 Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol S 06/13/20 3:34 AM34-129 %REC 533.0 0 06/12/20 7:12 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 06/13/20 3:34 AM21-115 %REC 520.9 0 06/12/20 7:12 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 06/13/20 3:34 AM14-118 %REC 530.5 0 06/12/20 7:12 AM

 Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 06/13/20 3:34 AM28-119 %REC 547.1 0 06/12/20 7:12 AM

 Surr: Phenol-d6 06/13/20 3:34 AM12-114 %REC 532.4 0 06/12/20 7:12 AM

 Surr: p-Terphenyl-d14 S 06/13/20 3:34 AM18-144 %REC 511.6 0 06/12/20 7:12 AM

NOTES:

D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

L2 - LCS below the acceptance limits. Result may be biased low.

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA 624.1Analyst: SJM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 06/12/20 6:21 AM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Project:

Client Sample ID: PS3

Collection Date: 6/10/2020 8:20:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: SENECA LANDFILL INC.

Lab Order: G2006831

Lab ID: G2006831-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 07-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF (JO)

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 6/11/2020 12:21:53 PM

Date Prepared

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS EPA 624.1Analyst: SJM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane U 06/12/20 6:21 AM1.0 µg/L 10.50 0.50

Acrolein UP4 06/12/20 6:21 AM5.0 µg/L 12.00 2.00

Carbon Tetrachloride U 06/12/20 6:21 AM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

Chlorodibromomethane U 06/12/20 6:21 AM1.0 µg/L 10.40 0.40

Dichlorobromomethane U 06/12/20 6:21 AM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

Tetrachloroethene U 06/12/20 6:21 AM0.5 µg/L 10.40 0.40

1,3-Dichloropropylene U 06/12/20 6:21 AM0.5 µg/L 10.20 0.20

 Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 06/12/20 6:21 AM78-122 %REC 1103 0

 Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 06/12/20 6:21 AM74-123 %REC 1101 0

 Surr: Toluene-d8 06/12/20 6:21 AM79-117 %REC 1100 0

NOTES:

P4 - Field preservation does not meet EPA or method recommendations for this analysis.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Tuesday, July 28, 2020

TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.
JAY KNIGHT

Dear JAY KNIGHT:

RE: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit Order No.: G2007D35

159 TCI PARK DRIVE

GROVE CITY, PA 16127

2005 N. Center Ave.
Somerset, PA  15501

814/443-1671
814/445-6666

FAX: 814/445-6729

Geochemical Testing received 1 sample(s) on 7/22/2020 for the analyses presented in the 
following report.

Nate R. Bergstresser

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA, 
and laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Client Support

Timothy W. Bergstresser
Director of Technical Services
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28-Jul-20Date:Geochemical Testing

Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2007D35
CASE NARRATIVE

Submitted COC documentation incomplete with the following deficiencies: missing Analysis 
Requested, Preservatives, and Relinquished Date.

The sample aliquot for Hexavalent Chromium, dissolved was not filtered within 15 minutes of 
collection and is not compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.  The lab filtered the sample before analysis.

Hexavalent Chromium, dissolved by USGS I-1230-85 was received out of hold time. Analyzed per 
client request.

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Legend: 

J - Indicates an estimated value.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Surrogate Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND - Not Detected

E - Value above quantitation range
I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

** - Value exceeds Action Limit

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed 
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with 
40CFR136 Table II. 

Q - Qualifier DF - Dilution FactorQL -Quantitation Limit

MCL - Contaminant Limit

Q1 - See case narrative

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not 
compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.

MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature

Page 2 of 3 



Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

Client Sample ID: 1 Pump Sta

Collection Date: 7/21/2020 8:17:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2007D35

Lab ID: G2007D35-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 28-Jul-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 7/22/2020 10:43:42 AM

Date Prepared

INORGANIC METALS USGS I-1230-85Analyst: BEH USGS I-1230-85

Hexavalent Chromium, dissolved UH Q1 M2 07/22/20 12:27 PM0.0010 mg/L 10.00050 0.00050 07/22/20 12:05 PM

NOTES:
M2 - MS recovery below the acceptance limits. 

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: NPT EPA 3520C

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM10 µg/L 105.00 5.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM10 µg/L 105.00 5.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol U 07/24/20 4:29 PM20.0 µg/L 1010.0 10.0 07/22/20 12:50 PM

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine U 07/24/20 4:29 PM20.0 µg/L 1010.0 10.0 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Acenaphthene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Benzo(a)anthracene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Benzo(a)pyrene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Butyl benzylphthalate U 07/24/20 4:29 PM20.0 µg/L 1010.0 10.0 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Chrysene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Di-N-Butyl Phthalate U 07/24/20 4:29 PM20.0 µg/L 1010.0 10.0 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Hexachlorobenzene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Hexachlorobutadiene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM20.0 µg/L 1010.0 10.0 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Hexachloroethane U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Isophorone 07/24/20 4:29 PM10 µg/L 10< 10 5.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Nitrobenzene 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 10< 5.0 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

n-Nitrosodimethylamine U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 102.00 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

Phenanthrene 07/24/20 4:29 PM5.0 µg/L 10< 5.0 2.00 07/22/20 12:50 PM

NOTES:
D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Wednesday, August 12, 2020

TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.
JAY KNIGHT

Dear JAY KNIGHT:

RE: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit Order No.: G2007H09

159 TCI PARK DRIVE

GROVE CITY, PA 16127

2005 N. Center Ave.
Somerset, PA  15501

814/443-1671
814/445-6666

FAX: 814/445-6729

Geochemical Testing received 2 sample(s) on 7/29/2020 for the analyses presented in the 
following report.

Nate R. Bergstresser

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA, 
and laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Client Support

Timothy W. Bergstresser
Director of Technical Services

Page 1 of 4 



12-Aug-20Date:Geochemical Testing

Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2007H09
CASE NARRATIVE

Submitted COC documentation incomplete with the following deficiencies: missing Analysis Requested
and Preservations.

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Legend: 

J - Indicates an estimated value.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Surrogate Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND - Not Detected

E - Value above quantitation range
I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

** - Value exceeds Action Limit

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed 
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with 
40CFR136 Table II. 

Q - Qualifier DF - Dilution FactorQL -Quantitation Limit

MCL - Contaminant Limit

Q1 - See case narrative

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not 
compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.

MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature

Page 2 of 4 



Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

Client Sample ID: 2 Pump Sta

Collection Date: 7/28/2020 8:10:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2007H09

Lab ID: G2007H09-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 12-Aug-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Acid compounds

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 7/29/2020 1:33:34 PM

Date Prepared

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: NPT EPA 3520C

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol U 08/06/20 7:56 PM10 µg/L 55.00 5.00 08/03/20 9:36 AM

 Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 08/06/20 7:56 PM10-139 %REC 5108 0 08/03/20 9:36 AM

 Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 08/06/20 7:56 PM16-134 %REC 555.0 0 08/03/20 9:36 AM

 Surr: Phenol-d6 S 08/06/20 7:56 PM19-122 %REC 53.00 0 08/03/20 9:36 AM

NOTES:
D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

Client Sample ID: 2 Pump Sta

Collection Date: 7/28/2020 8:10:00 AM

Matrix: WASTE WATER

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2007H09

Lab ID: G2007H09-002

Geochemical Testing Date: 12-Aug-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Base/Neutral compounds

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 7/29/2020 1:33:34 PM

Date Prepared

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: NPT EPA 3520C

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene UM2 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM2.5 µg/L 51.00 1.00 08/03/20 9:36 AM

2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM2.5 µg/L 51.00 1.00 08/03/20 9:36 AM

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine U 08/06/20 5:47 PM5.0 µg/L 52.50 2.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Acenaphthene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Benzo(a)anthracene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Benzo(a)pyrene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Butyl benzylphthalate U 08/06/20 5:47 PM10 µg/L 55.00 5.00 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Chrysene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Di-N-Butyl Phthalate U 08/06/20 5:47 PM10 µg/L 55.00 5.00 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Hexachlorobenzene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Hexachlorobutadiene UM2 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene UM2 08/06/20 5:47 PM5.0 µg/L 52.50 2.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Hexachloroethane U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Isophorone U 08/06/20 5:47 PM2.5 µg/L 51.00 1.00 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Nitrobenzene UM2 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

n-Nitrosodimethylamine U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

Phenanthrene 08/06/20 5:47 PM1.0 µg/L 51.2 0.50 08/03/20 9:36 AM

 Surr: 4,4-Dibromoctafluorobiphenyl 08/06/20 5:47 PM27-145 %REC 532.5 0 08/03/20 9:36 AM

 Surr: Benz(a)anthracene-d12 08/06/20 5:47 PM30-141 %REC 549.5 0 08/03/20 9:36 AM

 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene S M5 08/06/20 5:47 PM27-131 %REC 518.9 0 08/03/20 9:36 AM

NOTES:
D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

M2 - MS recovery below the acceptance limits. 

M5 - The matrix spike failed low for the surrogate.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Monday, August 17, 2020

TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.
JAY KNIGHT

Dear JAY KNIGHT:

RE: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit Order No.: G2008099

159 TCI PARK DRIVE

GROVE CITY, PA 16127

2005 N. Center Ave.

Somerset, PA  15501

814/443-1671

814/445-6666

FAX: 814/445-6729

Geochemical Testing received 2 sample(s) on 8/4/2020 for the analyses presented in the 
following report.

Nate R. Bergstresser

There were no problems with sample receipt protocols and analyses met the TNI/NELAC, EPA, 
and laboratory specifications except where noted in the Case Narrative or Laboratory Results.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Client Support

Timothy W. Bergstresser
Director of Technical Services
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17-Aug-20Date:Geochemical Testing

Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2008099
CASE NARRATIVE

No problems were encountered during analysis of this workorder, except if noted in this report.

Legend: 

J - Indicates an estimated value.

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

S - Surrogate Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

ND - Not Detected

E - Value above quantitation range
I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP

** - Value exceeds Action Limit

U - The analyte was not detected at or above the listed 
concentration, which is below the laboratory quantitation limit.

H - Method Hold Time exceeded and is not compliant with 
40CFR136 Table II. 

Q - Qualifier DF - Dilution FactorQL -Quantitation Limit

MCL - Contaminant Limit

Q1 - See case narrative

T - Sample received above required temperature and is not 
compliant with 40CFR136 Table II.

MDA - Minimum Detectable Activity.

TICs - Tentatively Identified Compounds.

T1 - Sample received above required temperature

Page 2 of 4 



Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

Client Sample ID: 3 Pump Sta.

Collection Date: 8/3/2020 1:15:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2008099

Lab ID: G2008099-001

Geochemical Testing Date: 17-Aug-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Acid compounds

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 8/4/2020 10:53:08 AM

Date Prepared

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: NPT EPA 3520C

2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol U 08/13/20 11:48 PM10 µg/L 55.00 5.00 08/05/20 12:29 PM

 Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 08/13/20 11:48 PM10-139 %REC 592.0 0 08/05/20 12:29 PM

 Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 08/13/20 11:48 PM16-134 %REC 557.5 0 08/05/20 12:29 PM

 Surr: Phenol-d6 S 08/13/20 11:48 PM19-122 %REC 51.25 0 08/05/20 12:29 PM

NOTES:

D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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Project: Tri-County LF NPDES Permit

Client Sample ID: 3 Pump Sta.

Collection Date: 8/3/2020 1:15:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

CLIENT: TRI-COUNTY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Lab Order: G2008099

Lab ID: G2008099-002

Geochemical Testing Date: 17-Aug-20

Analyses Result Q Units Date AnalyzedPQL DFMDL

Sampled By: Seneca LF

Base/Neutral compounds

Laboratory Results

DateReceived: 8/4/2020 10:53:08 AM

Date Prepared

SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 625.1Analyst: NPT EPA 3520C

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene UM2 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM2.5 µg/L 51.00 1.00 08/05/20 12:29 PM

2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM2.5 µg/L 51.00 1.00 08/05/20 12:29 PM

3,3-Dichlorobenzidine U 08/13/20 10:12 PM5.0 µg/L 52.50 2.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Acenaphthene J 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.8 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Benzo(a)anthracene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Benzo(a)pyrene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Benzo(k)fluoranthene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Butyl benzylphthalate U 08/13/20 10:12 PM10 µg/L 55.00 5.00 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Chrysene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Di-N-Butyl Phthalate U 08/13/20 10:12 PM10 µg/L 55.00 5.00 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Hexachlorobenzene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Hexachlorobutadiene UL2 M2 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene UM2 08/13/20 10:12 PM5.0 µg/L 52.50 2.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Hexachloroethane U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Isophorone U 08/13/20 10:12 PM2.5 µg/L 51.00 1.00 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Nitrobenzene UM2 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

n-Nitrosodimethylamine U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

n-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 50.50 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

Phenanthrene 08/13/20 10:12 PM1.0 µg/L 51.9 0.50 08/05/20 12:29 PM

 Surr: 4,4-Dibromoctafluorobiphenyl S M5 08/13/20 10:12 PM27-145 %REC 522.8 0 08/05/20 12:29 PM

 Surr: Benz(a)anthracene-d12 08/13/20 10:12 PM30-141 %REC 549.2 0 08/05/20 12:29 PM

 Surr: Tetrachloro-m-xylene S M5 08/13/20 10:12 PM27-131 %REC 521.5 0 08/05/20 12:29 PM

NOTES:

D4 - Sample was diluted in the extraction steps due to marked matrix interferences.

L2 - LCS below the acceptance limits. Result may be biased low.

M2 - MS recovery below the acceptance limits. 

M5 - The matrix spike failed low for the surrogate.

I.D. 56-00306 PA DEP
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June 09, 2020

LIMS USE: FR - ELIZABETH BERTHA
LIMS OBJECT ID: 30365015

30365015
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Ms. Elizabeth Bertha
Seneca Landfill
421 Hartmann Rd.
Evans City, PA 16033

2,3,7,8 TCDD

Dear Ms. Bertha:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 27, 2020.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

The samples were subcontracted to Pace Analytical Services, 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 for
Dioxin analysis. Results of the analysis are reported on the Pace Analytical, Minnesota data tables.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rachel Christner
rachel.christner@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
724-850-5611

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600
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#=NA#

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

Method:

Client:
Date:

Description:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600
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P
age 3 of 22



Page 4 of 22



Page 5 of 22



Thisreportshouldnotbereproduced,exceptinfull,
withoutthewrittenconsentofPaceAnalyticalServices,Inc.

Theresultsrelateonlyt othesamplesincludedinthisreport.

Report of Laboratory Analysis

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

Rachel Christner
PACE Pittsburgh
1638 Roseytown Road
Greensburg PA 15601

REPORT OF
LABORATORY
ANALYSIS FOR

TCDD

This report has been reviewed  by:

Invoicing &  Reporting  Options:

Report Information:

Report Prepared Date:

June 8, 2020

PaceProject#:10519656
Sample Receipt Date: 05/29/2020
Client Project #: 30365015
Client Sub PO #: N/A

The report provided has been invoiced as a Level 2
2,3,7,8-TCDD Report.  If an upgrade of  this  report
package is requested, an additional charge may be
applied.

Please review the attached invoice for accuracy and
forward any questions to Joanne Richardson, your
Pace Project Manager.

State Cert #: 68-00563

Report Prepared for:

Page 1 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR

June 08, 2020
Joanne Richardson, 
(612) 607-6453
(612) 607-6444 (fax)

Page 6 of 22
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

This report presents the results from the analysis  performed  on  one  sample  submitted
by a representative of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.  The  sample  was  analyzed  for  the
presence or absence of  2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin  (2,3,7,8-TCDD)  using
USEPA Method 1613B.  The reporting limits were set to  correspond  to  the  lowest
calibration points and a nominal 1-liter sample amount,  and  the  sensitivity  was  verified
by signal-to-noise measurements.  The  quantitation  limits,  adjusted  for  sample
extraction amount, may be somewhat higher or lower  than  the  reporting  limits  provided
in this report.

The isotopically-labeled TCDD internal standard in the sample  extract  was  recovered  at
56%.  All of the labeled standard recoveries obtained for  this  project  were  within  the
target ranges specified in Method 1613B.  Also, since the  quantification  of  the  native
TCDD was based on isotope dilution, the data were  automatically  corrected  for
recovery and accurate values  were  obtained.

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the  sample  batch  as  part  of
our routine quality control procedures.  The results show  the  blank  to  be  free  of
2,3,7,8-TCDD at the reporting  limit.

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared using clean  reference  matrix  that  had
been fortified with native standard material.  The results  show  that  the  spiked  native
TCDD was recovered at 106-107% with a relative percent difference  of  0.9%.    These
results were within the target ranges for the method.   Matrix  spikes  were  not  prepared
with the sample  batch.

DISCUSSION

Page 2 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Minnesota Laboratory Certifications

Authority Certificate # Authority Certificate #

A2LA 2926.01 Minnesota - Pet 1240

Alabama 40770 Mississippi MN00064

Alaska - DW MN00064 Missouri - DW 10100

Alaska - UST 17-009 Montana CERT0092

Arizona AZ0014 Nebraska NE-OS-18-06

Arkansas - DW MN00064 Nevada MN00064

Arkansas - WW 88-0680 New Hampshire 2081

CNMI Saipan MP0003 New Jersey (NE MN002

California 2929 New York 11647

Colorado MN00064 North Carolina - 27700

Connecticut PH-0256 North Carolina - 530

EPA Region 8+ via MN  027-053 North Dakota R-036

Florida (NELAP E87605 Ohio - DW 41244

Georgia 959 Ohio - VAP CL101

Guam 20-00.R Oklahoma 9507

Hawaii MN00064 Oregon - Primar MN300001

Idaho MN00064 Oregon - Secon MN200001

Illinois 200011 Pennsylvania 68-00563

Indiana C-MN-01 Puerto Rico MN00064

Iowa 368 South Carolina 74003

Kansas E-10167 Tennessee TN02818

Kentucky - DW 90062 Texas T104704192

Kentucky - WW 90062 Utah (NELAP) MN00064

Louisiana - DE 84596 Vermont VT-027053137

Louisiana - DW MN00064 Virginia 460163

Maine MN00064 Washington C486

Maryland 322 West Virginia - 382

Massachusetts M-MN064 West Virginia - 9952C

Michigan 9909 Wisconsin 999407970

Minnesota 027-053-137 Wyoming - UST 2926.01

Minnesota - De via MN  027-053

Page 3 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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Appendix A

Sample  Management

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. Page 4 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Reporting Flags

A =

B =

C =

D =

E =

I =

J =

L =

Nn =

P =

R =

S =

U  =

V =

X  =

Y  =

*  =

Reporting Limit based on signal to noise

Less than 10x higher than method blank level

Result obtained from confirmation analysis

Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample

Exceeds calibration range

Interferencepresent

Estimated value

Suppressive interference, analyte may be biased low

Value obtained from additional analysis

PCDEInterference

Recovery outside target range

Peak saturated

Analyte not detected

Result verified by confirmation analysis

%D Exceeds limits

Calculated using average of daily RFs

SeeDiscussion

Page 11 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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Appendix B

Sample Analysis  Summary
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Lab Sample ID

Injected By
Filename

Total Amount Extracted
% Moisture
Dry Weight Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename(s)
Method Blank ID

Client's Sample ID Pump Station 1
30365015001
F200604C_11
SMT

NA
510 mL

NA
F200601
F200604C_01
BLANK-79746

Matrix
Dilution
Collected
Received
Extracted
Analyzed

Water
NA
05/26/2020  09:49
05/29/2020  08:45
06/01/2020  12:40
06/05/2020  04:13

Client - PACE Pittsburgh
Method 1613B Sample Analysis Results

Native
Isomers

Conc
pg/L pg/L

Internal
Standards Added

ng's Percent
Recovery

EMPC
pg/L

RL

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 56-----

Recovery  Standard
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Cleanup Standard
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 96

Conc = Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers).
EMPC = Estimated Maximum  Possible  Concentration

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Applicable
NC = Not Calculated

R = Recovery outside target range
E = Exceeds calibration range

RL = Reporting  Limit

Page 13 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename(s)

BLANK-79746
F200604C_05

SMT

1040 mL
F200601
F200604C_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/01/2020  12:40
06/04/2020  23:42

NA

Method 1613B Blank Analysis Results

Lab Sample Name DFBLKYY

Native
Isomers pg/L

Conc EMPC
pg/L pg/L

Internal
Standards Added

ng's Percent
Recovery

RL

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND ----- 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 98

Recovery  Standard
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Cleanup Standard
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 104

Conc=Concentration (Totals include2,3,7,8-substituted isomers).
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration

R = Recovery outside target range
E = Exceeds calibration range

RL = Reporting Limit

Page 14 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename

LCS-79747
F200604C_02

SMT

1030 mL
F200601
F200604C_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/01/2020  12:40
06/04/2020  21:27

NA

Method Blank ID BLANK-79746

Compound Cs Cr
Lower Upper
Limit Limit

%
Rec.

2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 11 7.3 14.6 107

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 10 3.7 15.8 102

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 93 25.0 141.0 93

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)
Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis
* =SeeDiscussion

Page 15 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
Page 20 of 22



REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename

LCSD-79748
F200604C_03

SMT

1040 mL
F200601
F200604C_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/01/2020  12:40
06/04/2020  22:12

NA

Method Blank ID BLANK-79746

Compound Cs Cr
Lower Upper
Limit Limit

%
Rec.

2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 11 7.3 14.6 106

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 8.8 3.7 15.8 88

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 82 25.0 141.0 82

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)
Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis
* =SeeDiscussion
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Client

Spike 1 ID
Spike 1 Filename F200604C_02

LCS-79747

PACE Pittsburgh

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference (RPD) Results

Spike 2 ID
Spike 2 Filename F200604C_03

LCSD-79748

Method 1613B

Spike 1 Spike 2
Compound %REC %REC %RPD

2,3,7,8-TCDD 107 106 0.9

%REC = Percent Recovered
RPD = The difference between the two values divided by the mean value

Page 17 of 17Report No.....10519656_1613TCDD_DFR
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June 12, 2020

LIMS USE: FR - ELIZABETH BERTHA
LIMS OBJECT ID: 30365929

30365929
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Ms. Elizabeth Bertha
Seneca Landfill
421 Hartmann Rd.
Evans City, PA 16033

NPDES Permit Renewal

Dear Ms. Bertha:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 02, 2020.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

The samples were subcontracted to Pace Analytical Services, 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 for
Dioxin analysis. Results of the analysis are reported on the Pace Analytical, Minnesota data tables.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rachel Christner
rachel.christner@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
724-850-5611

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600
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Thisreportshouldnotbereproduced,exceptinfull,
withoutthewrittenconsentofPaceAnalyticalServices,Inc.

Theresultsrelateonlyt othesamplesincludedinthisreport.

Report of Laboratory Analysis

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

Rachel Christner
PACE Pittsburgh
1638 Roseytown Road
Greensburg PA 15601

REPORT OF
LABORATORY
ANALYSIS FOR

TCDD

This report has been reviewed  by:

Invoicing &  Reporting  Options:

Report Information:

Report Prepared Date:

June 10, 2020

PaceProject#:10520257
Sample Receipt Date: 06/04/2020
Client Project #: 30365929
Client Sub PO #: N/A

The report provided has been invoiced as a Level 2
2,3,7,8-TCDD Report.  If an upgrade of  this  report
package is requested, an additional charge may be
applied.

Please review the attached invoice for accuracy and
forward any questions to Joanne Richardson, your
Pace Project Manager.

State Cert #: 018 (68-00563)

Report Prepared for:

Page 1 of 14Report No.....10520257_1613TCDD_DFR

June 11, 2020
Joanne Richardson, 
(612) 607-6453
(612) 607-6444 (fax)
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

This report presents the results from the analysis  performed  on  one  sample  submitted
by a representative of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.  The  sample  was  analyzed  for  the
presence or absence of  2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin  (2,3,7,8-TCDD)  using
USEPA Method 1613B.  The reporting limits were set to  correspond  to  the  lowest
calibration points and a nominal 1-liter sample amount,  and  the  sensitivity  was  verified
by signal-to-noise measurements.  The  quantitation  limits,  adjusted  for  sample
extraction amount, may be somewhat higher or lower  than  the  reporting  limits  provided
in this report.

The isotopically-labeled TCDD internal standard in the sample  extract  was  recovered  at
57%.  All of the labeled standard recoveries obtained for  this  project  were  within  the
target ranges specified in Method 1613B.  Also, since the  quantification  of  the  native
TCDD was based on isotope dilution, the data were  automatically  corrected  for
recovery and accurate values  were  obtained.

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the  sample  batch  as  part  of
our routine quality control procedures.  The results show  the  blank  to  be  free  of
2,3,7,8-TCDD at the reporting  limit.

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared using clean  reference  matrix  that  had
been fortified with native standard material.  The results  show  that  the  spiked  native
TCDD was recovered at 108-114% with a relative percent difference  of  5.4%.    These
results were within the target ranges for the method.   Matrix  spikes  were  not  prepared
with the sample  batch.

DISCUSSION
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Report No.....10520257

Minnesota Laboratory Certifications

Authority Certificate # Authority Certificate #

A2LA 2926.01 Minnesota - De via MN-ELAP

Alabama 40770 Minnesota - Pet 1240

Alaska - DW MN00064 Mississippi MN00064

Alaska - UST 17-009 Missouri - DW 10100

Arizona AZ0014 Montana CERT0092

Arkansas - DW MN00064 Nebraska NE-OS-18-06

Arkansas - WW 19-039-0  (88-06 Nevada MN000642020-

CNMI Saipan MP0003 New Hampshire 208120-B  (2081

California 2929 New Jersey (NE NLC 190003 (M

Colorado MN00064 New York 11647

Connecticut PH-0256 North Carolina - 27700

EPA Region 8+ via MN  027-053 North Carolina - 530

Florida (NELAP E87605 North Dakota R-036

Georgia 959 Ohio - DW 41244

Guam 20-001R Ohio - VAP CL101

Hawaii MN00064 Oklahoma 2019-041  (9507

Idaho MN00064 Oregon - Primar MN300001-012

Illinois 004575  (20001 Oregon - Secon MN200001-013

Indiana C-MN-01 Pennsylvania 018  (68-00563)

Iowa 368 Puerto Rico MN00064

Kansas E-10167 South Carolina 74003001  (740

Kentucky - DW 90062 Tennessee TN02818

Kentucky - WW 90062 Texas T104704192

Louisiana - DE 03086  (84596) Utah (NELAP) MN000642019-

Louisiana - DH LA006 Vermont VT-027053137

Louisiana - DW MN00064 Virginia 10570  (460163)

Maine 2019018  (238)( Washington C486-20  (C486)

Maryland 322 West Virginia - 382

Massachusetts M-MN064 West Virginia - 9952C

Michigan 9909 Wisconsin 999407970

Minnesota 1857409 Wyoming - UST 2926.01
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Report No.....10520257

Reporting Flags

A =

B =

C =

D =

E =

I =

J =

L =

Nn =

P =

R =

S =

U  =

V =

X  =

Y  =

*  =

Reporting Limit based on signal to noise

Less than 10x higher than method blank level

Result obtained from confirmation analysis

Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample

Exceeds calibration range

Interferencepresent

Estimated value

Suppressive interference, analyte may be biased low

Value obtained from additional analysis

PCDEInterference

Recovery outside target range

Peak saturated

Analyte not detected

Result verified by confirmation analysis

%D Exceeds limits

Calculated using average of daily RFs

SeeDiscussion
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Lab Sample ID

Injected By
Filename

Total Amount Extracted
% Moisture
Dry Weight Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename(s)
Method Blank ID

Client's Sample ID Pump Station #2
30365929001
F200609A_03
SMT

NA
498 mL

NA
F200601
F200609A_01
BLANK-79913

Matrix
Dilution
Collected
Received
Extracted
Analyzed

Water
NA
06/02/2020  09:04
06/04/2020  08:50
06/05/2020  12:00
06/09/2020  16:07

Client - PACE Pittsburgh
Method 1613B Sample Analysis Results

Native
Isomers

Conc
pg/L pg/L

Internal
Standards Added

ng's Percent
Recovery

EMPC
pg/L

RL

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 57-----

Recovery  Standard
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Cleanup Standard
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 84

Conc = Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers).
EMPC = Estimated Maximum  Possible  Concentration

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Applicable
NC = Not Calculated

R = Recovery outside target range
E = Exceeds calibration range

RL = Reporting  Limit
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename(s)

BLANK-79913
Y200609A_13

SM

1040 mL
Y200608
Y200609A_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/05/2020  12:00
06/09/2020  23:00

NA

Method 1613B Blank Analysis Results

Lab Sample Name DFBLKBC

Native
Isomers pg/L

Conc EMPC
pg/L pg/L

Internal
Standards Added

ng's Percent
Recovery

RL

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND ----- 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 85

Recovery  Standard
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Cleanup Standard
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 95

Conc=Concentration (Totals include2,3,7,8-substituted isomers).
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration
RL = Reporting Limit
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename

LCS-79914
Y200609A_04

SM

1040 mL
Y200608
Y200609A_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/05/2020  12:00
06/09/2020  16:25

NA

Method Blank ID BLANK-79913

Compound Cs Cr
Lower Upper
Limit Limit

%
Rec.

2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 11 7.3 14.6 114

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 9.4 3.7 15.8 94

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 86 25.0 141.0 86

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)
Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis
* =SeeDiscussion
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename

LCSD-79915
Y200609A_05

SM

1040 mL
Y200608
Y200609A_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/05/2020  12:00
06/09/2020  17:09

NA

Method Blank ID BLANK-79913

Compound Cs Cr
Lower Upper
Limit Limit

%
Rec.

2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 11 7.3 14.6 108

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 10 3.7 15.8 103

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 94 25.0 141.0 94

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)
Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis
* =SeeDiscussion
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Client

Spike 1 ID
Spike 1 Filename Y200609A_04

LCS-79914

PACE Pittsburgh

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference (RPD) Results

Spike 2 ID
Spike 2 Filename Y200609A_05

LCSD-79915

Method 1613B

Spike 1 Spike 2
Compound %REC %REC %RPD

2,3,7,8-TCDD 114 108 5.4

%REC = Percent Recovered
RPD = The difference between the two values divided by the mean value
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June 23, 2020

LIMS USE: FR - ELIZABETH BERTHA
LIMS OBJECT ID: 30367364

30367364
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Ms. Elizabeth Bertha
Seneca Landfill
421 Hartmann Rd.
Evans City, PA 16033

NPDES Permit Renewal

Dear Ms. Bertha:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 10, 2020.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:

The samples were subcontracted to Pace Analytical Services, 1700 Elm Street, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 for
Dioxin analysis. Results of the analysis are reported on the Pace Analytical, Minnesota data tables.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rachel Christner
rachel.christner@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
724-850-5611

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Page 1 of 20
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Greensburg, PA 15601
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Thisreportshouldnotbereproduced,exceptinfull,
withoutthewrittenconsentofPaceAnalyticalServices,Inc.

Theresultsrelateonlyt othesamplesincludedinthisreport.

Report of Laboratory Analysis

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

Rachel Christner
PACE Pittsburgh
1638 Roseytown Road
Greensburg PA 15601

REPORT OF
LABORATORY
ANALYSIS FOR

TCDD

This report has been reviewed  by:

Invoicing &  Reporting  Options:

Report Information:

Report Prepared Date:

June 23, 2020

PaceProject#:10521326
Sample Receipt Date: 06/12/2020
Client Project #: 30367364
Client Sub PO #: N/A

The report provided has been invoiced as a Level 2
2,3,7,8-TCDD Report.  If an upgrade of  this  report
package is requested, an additional charge may be
applied.

Please review the attached invoice for accuracy and
forward any questions to Joanne Richardson, your
Pace Project Manager.

State Cert #: N/A

Report Prepared for:

Page 1 of 16Report No.....10521326_1613TCDD_DFR

June 23, 2020
Joanne Richardson, 
(612) 607-6453
(612) 607-6444 (fax)

Page 5 of 20

www.pacelabs.com


Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
1700 Elm Street

Minneapolis, MN 55414
Phone: 612.607.1700

Fax: 612.607.6444

REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

This report presents the results from the analysis  performed  on  one  sample  submitted
by a representative of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.  The  sample  was  analyzed  for  the
presence or absence of  2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin  (2,3,7,8-TCDD)  using
USEPA Method 1613B.  The reporting limits were set to  correspond  to  the  lowest
calibration points and a nominal 1-liter sample amount,  and  the  sensitivity  was  verified
by signal-to-noise measurements.  The  quantitation  limits,  adjusted  for  sample
extraction amount, may be somewhat higher or lower  than  the  reporting  limits  provided
in this report.

The isotopically-labeled TCDD internal standard in the sample  extract  was  recovered  at
47%.  All of the labeled standard recoveries obtained for  this  project  were  within  the
target ranges specified in Method 1613B.  Also, since the  quantification  of  the  native
TCDD was based on isotope dilution, the data were  automatically  corrected  for
recovery and accurate values  were  obtained.

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the  sample  batch  as  part  of
our routine quality control procedures.  The results show  the  blank  to  be  free  of
2,3,7,8-TCDD at the reporting  limit.

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared using clean  reference  matrix  that  had
been fortified with native standard material.  The results  show  that  the  spiked  native
TCDD was recovered at 112-117% with a relative percent difference  of  4.4%.    These
results were within the target ranges for the method.   Matrix  spikes  were  not  prepared
with the sample  batch.

DISCUSSION
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Minnesota Laboratory Certifications

Authority Certificate # Authority Certificate #

A2LA 2926.01 Minnesota - De via MN-ELAP

Alabama 40770 Minnesota - Pet 1240

Alaska - DW MN00064 Mississippi MN00064

Alaska - UST 17-009 Missouri - DW 10100

Arizona AZ0014 Montana CERT0092

Arkansas - DW MN00064 Nebraska NE-OS-18-06

Arkansas - WW 19-039-0  (88-06 Nevada MN000642020-

CNMI Saipan MP0003 New Hampshire 208120-B  (2081

California 2929 New Jersey (NE NLC 190003 (M

Colorado MN00064 New York 11647

Connecticut PH-0256 North Carolina - 27700

EPA Region 8+ via MN  027-053 North Carolina - 530

Florida (NELAP E87605 North Dakota R-036

Georgia 959 Ohio - DW 41244

Guam 20-001R Ohio - VAP CL101

Hawaii MN00064 Oklahoma 2019-041  (9507

Idaho MN00064 Oregon - Primar MN300001-012

Illinois 004575  (20001 Oregon - Secon MN200001-013

Indiana C-MN-01 Pennsylvania 018  (68-00563)

Iowa 368 Puerto Rico MN00064

Kansas E-10167 South Carolina 74003001  (740

Kentucky - DW 90062 Tennessee TN02818

Kentucky - WW 90062 Texas T104704192

Louisiana - DE 03086  (84596) Utah (NELAP) MN000642019-

Louisiana - DH LA006 Vermont VT-027053137

Louisiana - DW MN00064 Virginia 10570  (460163)

Maine 2019018  (238)( Washington C486-20  (C486)

Maryland 322 West Virginia - 382

Massachusetts M-MN064 West Virginia - 9952C

Michigan 9909 Wisconsin 999407970

Minnesota 1857409 Wyoming - UST 2926.01
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Reporting Flags

A =

B =

C =

D =

E =

I =

J =

L =

Nn =

P =

R =

S =

U  =

V =

X  =

Y  =

*  =

Reporting Limit based on signal to noise

Less than 10x higher than method blank level

Result obtained from confirmation analysis

Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample

Exceeds calibration range

Interferencepresent

Estimated value

Suppressive interference, analyte may be biased low

Value obtained from additional analysis

PCDEInterference

Recovery outside target range

Peak saturated

Analyte not detected

Result verified by confirmation analysis

%D Exceeds limits

Calculated using average of daily RFs

SeeDiscussion
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REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Lab Sample ID

Injected By
Filename

Total Amount Extracted
% Moisture
Dry Weight Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename(s)
Method Blank ID

Client's Sample ID Pump Station #3
30367364001
U200618B_06
SMT

NA
505 mL

NA
U200419
U200618A_17
BLANK-80123

Matrix
Dilution
Collected
Received
Extracted
Analyzed

Water
NA
06/10/2020  08:20
06/12/2020  08:40
06/15/2020  11:56
06/18/2020  18:48

Client - PACE Pittsburgh
Method 1613B Sample Analysis Results

Native
Isomers

Conc
pg/L pg/L

Internal
Standards Added

ng's Percent
Recovery

EMPC
pg/L

RL

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 47-----

Recovery  Standard
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Cleanup Standard
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 91

Conc = Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers).
EMPC = Estimated Maximum  Possible  Concentration

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Applicable
NC = Not Calculated

R = Recovery outside target range
E = Exceeds calibration range

RL = Reporting  Limit
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Page 16 of 20



REPORTOFLABORATORYANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200

Minneapolis, MN 55414

Tel: 612-607-1700
Fax: 612- 607-6444

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename(s)

BLANK-80123
U200617B_09

SMT

1050 mL
U200419
U200617A_07

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/15/2020  11:56
06/17/2020  20:02

NA

Method 1613B Blank Analysis Results

Lab Sample Name DFBLKEC

Native
Isomers pg/L

Conc EMPC
pg/L pg/L

Internal
Standards Added

ng's Percent
Recovery

RL

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND ----- 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 2.00 87

Recovery  Standard
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 2.00 NA

Cleanup Standard
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 96

Conc=Concentration (Totals include2,3,7,8-substituted isomers).
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration
RL = Reporting Limit

Page 13 of 16Report No.....10521326_1613TCDD_DFR
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Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename

LCS-80124
U200617B_02

SMT

1050 mL
U200419
U200617A_07

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/15/2020  11:56
06/17/2020  15:07

NA

Method Blank ID BLANK-80123

Compound Cs Cr
Lower Upper
Limit Limit

%
Rec.

2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 12 7.3 14.6 117

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 10 3.7 15.8 102

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 95 25.0 141.0 95

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)
Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis
* =SeeDiscussion
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Method 1613B Laboratory Control Spike Results

Lab Sample ID

Injected By

Filename
Total Amount Extracted
ICAL ID
CCal Filename

LCSD-80125
U200617A_06

SMT

1060 mL
U200419
U200617A_01

Matrix
Dilution
Extracted
Analyzed

Water

06/15/2020  11:56
06/17/2020  12:54

NA

Method Blank ID BLANK-80123

Compound Cs Cr
Lower Upper
Limit Limit

%
Rec.

2,3,7,8-TCDD 10 11 7.3 14.6 112

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 10 9.0 3.7 15.8 90

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 100 82 25.0 141.0 82

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL)
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/mL)
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent)
Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision
R = Recovery outside of control limits
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis
* =SeeDiscussion
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Client

Spike 1 ID
Spike 1 Filename U200617B_02

LCS-80124

PACE Pittsburgh

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference (RPD) Results

Spike 2 ID
Spike 2 Filename U200617A_06

LCSD-80125

Method 1613B

Spike 1 Spike 2
Compound %REC %REC %RPD

2,3,7,8-TCDD 117 112 4.4

%REC = Percent Recovered
RPD = The difference between the two values divided by the mean value

Page 16 of 16Report No.....10521326_1613TCDD_DFR
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Pesek, Adam

From: Laura Vallett <Lvallett@baigroupllc.com>
Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 5:00 PM
To: Pesek, Adam
Cc: Jim Echard; ebertha@senecalandfill.com
Subject: [External] Tri-County Landfill NPDES Permit Review-Responses based on Conference Call from April 

15th
Attachments: TCL_NPDES_pollutantresultPgs_revised041720.pdf; 2378TCDD_report2_SLFNPDESrenewal.pdf; 

2378TCDD_report3_SLFNPDESrenewal.pdf; 2378TCDD_report1_SLFNPDESrenewal.pdf

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from unknown sources. To 
report suspicious email, forward the message as an attachment to CWOPA_SPAM@pa.gov. 

Adam, 
 
Thank you setting up the meeting to discuss your initial technical review of TCL’s NDPES permit application and to allow 
us the opportunity to address some of your initial questions and comments.  I have looked into the items you mentioned 
on the above referenced conference call and have provided additional information as discussed.  
 
I have pulled out the three 2,3,7,8 TCDD analysis reports completed for Seneca Landfill’s NPDES renewal and referenced 
as included in the ~500 page Appendix G and attached for your review.   
 
In addition, I looked into the question of missing data for Chloride, Acrylamide and PCBs from our reported data.  I have 
updated the Chloride results for the Influent sampling results which are based on the Form 50’s provided by Seneca 
Landfill.  Chloride was not available for the Effluent results because Seneca’s NPDES application did not require chloride 
as a pollutant parameter at the time of their reference renewal.  I have also updated the PCB’s section with the results 
from the Piezometer 29 leachate sampling completed at TCL from May 2000.  I have provided a pdf of these revised 
pages from the application form.   
 
Acrylamide results are not available as it was not a parameter that was required at the time when the referenced 
sampling events occurred. 
 
Please let me know if you require a more formal submission of this information or if this correspondence satisfies the 
items mentioned in the call.  We understand there were several parameters (33?) that you will allow for additional 
sampling and analysis to the required quantitation limit.  Will you provide this list via email or do we wait until you issue 
the comment letter?  
 
Feel free to contact me with any further questions. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
Laura A Vallett, P.E. 
BAI Group  
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2525 Green Tech Drive, Suite D 
State College, PA 16803 
(814) 238-2060 (phone) EXT. 140 
(814) 238-7123 (fax) 
www.baigroupllc.com  
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DISCUSSION 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 
Phone: 612.607.1700 

Fax: 612.607.6444 

This report presents the results from the analysis performed on one sample submitted by a representative 
of PASI Pittsburgh. The sample was analyzed for the presence or absence of 
2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (2,3,7,8-TCDD) using USEPA Method 16138. The reporting limits 
were set to correspond to the lowest calibration point and a nominal 1-Liter sample amount. 

The isotopically-labeled TCDD internal standard in the sample extract was recovered at 98%. All of the 
labeled standard recoveries obtained for this project were within the target ranges specified in Method 
16138. Also, since the quantification of the native TCDD was based on isotope dilution, the data were 
automatically corrected for recovery and accurate values were obtained. 

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the sample batch as part of our routine quality 
control procedures. The results show that 2,3,7,8-TCDD was not detected, indicating that the sample 
processing steps were free of background levels of this congener. 

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared using clean water that had been fortified with native 
standard material. The results show that the spiked native TCDD was recovered at 91-97%, with a 
relative percent difference of 6.4%. These results indicate high degrees of accuracy and precision for 
these determinations. Matrix spikes were not prepared with the sample batch. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

Report No ..... 10208500_ 16138 Page 2 of 13 



Authority 

Alabama 
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Indiana 
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Chain of Custody 

Workorder: 3079283 Workorder Name: NPDES Permit Renewal 

Rachel Christner 
Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1638 Roseytown Road 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
Phone (724)850-5600 
Fax (999)999-9999 

Outfall 001 - Sample 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Transfers Released By 

2 

3 

Cooler Tern erature on Recei 

Wednesday, October 10, 2012 8:39:24 AM 

PS 

Pace Analyticaf Minnesota 
1700 Elm Street SE 
Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 
Phone (612)607-1700 

10/9/2012 09:30 3079283001 Water 

cJ "C 

Owner R~ceived Date: 

.·M 
r-1 

.·ID 
r-1 

/12,fAIJfi/YtfflJ/~ t:__./'~!~ 
10/9/2012 - Results Requested By: 10/30/2012 

LAB USE ONLY 

FMT-ALL-C-002rev.00 24March2009 Page 1 of 1 



S.:unplc> Condition 

Upon Receipt 

Document Name: 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form 

Document No.; 
F-MN-L-213-rev.04 

Document RevJ$ed: 22Aug2012 
Pagel ofl 

Issuing Authority: 
Pace Minnesota Qual' Office 

CllentName: Project#: 1 - WOfi · 102'1Jo500 
?~~ PA-

Custody Seal on Coater/Box Present? Dves Seals rntac:t? Oves. ~o ji..-o_p_ti_a_oo_1_:_P_ro_J._D_u_e_o_a_te_:_·_pr_o_;:_N_a_m_e_:-1f. 

Pack1n& Material: Oeubble Wrap ~ubble Bags _ □None Oother: ________ _ 

Thermometer Used: 0B88A912167504 080512447 Type of Ice: N~et □Blue 

0Yes · ~o Temp Blank? 

□None □samples on ice, cooling process has begun 
L( ·o ,·· 

Cooler Temperature: ·l Bfologlcal Tissue Frozen? Oves .: 0No Date and lnlt1als of Peraon Examlnln1 Contents: / 0 I I l"t- T/1) 
Temp should _be above freezing to 6"C 

Sufficient Volume? 

Correct Containers Usedi' 

-Pace Containers Used? 

Containers Intact? 

Filtered Volurne Received for Dissolved Tests? 

Sample Labels Match COC? 

-Includes Date/Time/to/Anal is Matrbc: 
All containers needing acld/base preservation have 
been checked? Noncomphances are noted in 13, 
All containers needing preseMtlan are found to be ln 
compliance with EPA reconwnendatlon? 
(HNDi, H2S04, HCl<2; Na0H>12) 
Exceptions: VO~ Collform,"TOC, Oil and Grease, 
Wl·DRO (water) 

Heads ace 1n VOA Vlals >6mm ? 

Trip Blank Present? 

Trip Blank Custody seals Present? 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (lf purchased): 

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION 

ON/A 

0No ON/A 

0No i/A 

ON/A. 

Oves □No ~/A 

□Yes 0No 'ISitA 
□Yes JQNo 

No ~/A 
0No fA 0No /A 

Person Contacted: __________________ _ 

Comments: 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 
6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. OHNO, OHzS04 0NaOH 0HCI 

Sample# 

lot# of added 
Initial when com feted: reservattve: 

14. 

15. 

Fleld Data Required? □Yes 0No 
Date/11me: 

Comments/Resolution: ---------------------------------------

N H ff DN:cn=Norman Hoffa,o=PaceAnalyticalServlces Inc, · -' 0 rm a n O . a· ou=ProjectManager,emall=norm.hoffa@pacelabs.com, 

Project Manager Review: ~~.\012.10.1212:48:40-04'00' Date: 
· Note: Whenever there Is a discrepancy affecting North carotlna compliance samples, a copy of this-form wlll be sen-t-to_th_e _No_rt_h_Ca_ro-11-na_D_E_H-NR_Ce_rti-.-flca-tion Office ( l.e out t 

hold, Incorrect J?reservatlve, out of temp, Incorrect containers) · 
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Reporting Flags 

A = Reporting Limit based on signal to noise 

8 = Less than 1 Ox higher than method blank level 

C = Result obtained from confirmation analysis 

D = Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample 

E = Exceeds calibration range 

I= Interference present 

J = Estimated value 

Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 

p = PCDE Interference 

R = Recovery outside target range 

s = Peak saturated 

u = Analyte not detected 

V = Result verified by confirmation analysis 

X = %D Exceeds limits 

y = Calculated using average of daily RFs 

* = See Discussion 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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Client's Sample ID 
Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Injected By 
Total Amount Extracted 
% Moisture 
Dry Weight Extracted 
!CALIO 
CCal Filename(s) 
Method Blank ID 

Native 
Isomers 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Method 16138 Sample Analysis Results 
Client - PAS! Pittsburgh 

OUTFALL 001-SAMPLE 1 
3079283001 
F121021A 09 
BAL -
1000 ml 
NA 
NA 
F121011 
F121021A_03 
BLANK-34233 

Cone 
pg/L 

ND 

EMPC 
pg/L 

RL 
pg/L 

10 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Collected 
Received 
Extracted 
Analyzed 

Internal 
Standards 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

Recovery Standard 
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 

Cleanup Standard 

Water 
NA 
10/09/2012 09:30 
10/12/2012 10:40 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/22/2012 00:23 

ng's 
Added 

2.00 

2.00 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 

Percent 
Recovery 

98 

NA 

123 

Cone= Concentration (Totals include 2,3, 7,8-substituted. isomers). 
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 

ND = Not Detected 
NA= Not Applicable 

RL = Reporting Limit. NC = Not Calculated 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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ace Analytical™ 
Method 16138 Blank Analysis Results 

Lab Sample ID BLANK-34233 
Filename F121020B_06 
Total Amount Extracted 1040 ml 
ICALID F121011 
CCal Filename(s) F121020B_01 

Native Cone EMPC RL 
Isomers pg/L pg/L pg/L 

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 10 

Cone= Concentration (Totals include 2,3, 7,8-substituted isomers). 
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Internal 
Standards 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

Recovery Standard 
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 

Cleanup Standard 
2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

REPORT OF LABO RA TORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
Report No ..... 10208500_ 16138 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 08:05 
BAL 

ng's Percent 
Added Recovery 

2.00 100 

2.00 NA 

0.20 98 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-644 

Method 16138 Laboratory Control Spike Results 

Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename 
Method Blank ID 

Compound 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

LCS-34234 
F121020B 02 
1050 ml -
F121011 
F121020B 01 
BLANK-34233 

Cs 

10 

10 

100 

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL) 
Cr= Concentration Recovered (ng/mL) 
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent) 

Cr 

9.1 

9.6 

98 

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision 
R = Recovery outside of control limits 
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 
* = See Discussion 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Lower 
Limit 

7.3 

3.7 

25.0 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 04:59 
BAL 

Upper % 
Limit Rec. 

14.6 91 

15.8 96 

141.0 98 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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ace Analv(ica( 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Method 16138 Laboratory Control Spike Results 

Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename 
Method Blank ID 

Compound 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

LCSD-34245 
F121020B 03 
1040 ml -
F121011 
F121020B 01 
BLANK-34233 

Cs 

10 

10 

100 

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/mL) 
Cr= Concentration Recovered (ng/mL) 
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent) 

Cr 

9.7 

9.8 

97 

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision 
R = Recovery outside of control limits 
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 
* = See Discussion 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Lower 
Limit 

7.3 

3.7 

25.0 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 05:46 
BAL 

Upper % 
Limit Rec. 

14.6 97 

15.8 98 

141.0 97 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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<1ce Analv(ica( 
Method 16138 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference {RPD) Results 

Client PASI Pittsburgh 

Spike 1 ID LCS-34234 Spike2 ID LCSD-34245 
Spike 1 Filename F1210208_02 Spike 2 Filename F1210208_03 

Spike 1 Spike 2 
Compound %REC %REC %RPO 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 91 97 6.4 

%REC = Percent Recovered. 
RPD = The difference between the two v~lues divided by the mean value 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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DISCUSSION 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 
Phone: 612.607.1700 

Fax: 612.607.6444 

This report presents the results from the analysis performed on one sample submitted by a representative 
of PAS! Pittsburgh. The sample was analyzed for the presence or absence of 
2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (2,3,7,8-TCDD) using USEPA Method 1613B. The reporting limits 
were set to correspond to the lowest calibration point and a nominal 1-Liter sample amount. 

The isotopically-labeled TCDD internal standard in the sample extract was recovered at 95%. All of the 
labeled standard recoveries obtained for this project were within the target ranges specified in Method 
1613B. Also, since the quantification of the native TCDD was based on isotope dilution, the data were 
automatically corrected for recovery and accurate values were obtained. 

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the sample batch as part of our routine quality 
control procedures. The results show that 2,3,7,8-TCDD was not detected, indicating that the sample 
processing steps were free of background levels of this congener. 

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared using clean water that had been fortified with native 
standard material. The results show that the spiked native TCDD was recovered at 91-97%, with a 
relative percent difference of 6.4%. These results indicate high degrees of accuracy and precision for 
these determinations. Matrix spikes were not prepared with the sample batch. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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Oocument Name: 
Sam le Condition Upon Receipt Form 

Oocument Revised: 22Aug2012 
Pa elofl 

Document No.: 
F-MN-L-213-mv.04 

Scnnplt.° C,mcl1tion 
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Client Name: 

Courier:~ □UPS □USPS 
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Project#: 
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Coaler Temperature: D:;; Bloloslcal nssue Frozen? Oves 0No Dateand Initials of Person Exarnlnlns .Contents: ~) ( l .r ·/t: ·· 1· ~ 
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Chain of Custodv Present? 

Chain ofCustodv FIiied Out? 

Chain ofCustodv Rellnaulshed? 

Sammer Name and/or Siimature on COC:? 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? 

Short Hold nme Analysis (<72 hr)? 

· Rush Turn Around lime Reauested? 

Sufflclent Volume? 

Cor:rect Containers Used? 

-Pace Containers Used? 

Containers Intact? 

.FIitered Volume Reteived for .Pl55olved Tests? 

Sample Labels Match C0C? 

-Includes Date/nme/10/Analvsls Matrlx: \,...rr 
All containers needing add/base preservation have 
been checked? Noncompn_ances are noted in 13. 
All containers needing praervatlon are found to be ·in 
compliance with EPA recommendation? 
(HNC>a, H~04, HCl<2; Na0H>12) 
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC, Oil and Grease, 
WI-DRO (water) 
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□No ON/A 9, 

nNo ON/A 

nNo .ON/A 10. 

nNo ~- 11. 

□No ON/A 12. 

0No ...E:lfJTA. 13. 0HNOJ OH2S04 ONa0H OHCI 
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Reporting Flags 

A = Reporting Limit based on signal to noise 

B = Less than 1 Ox higher than method blank level 

C = Result obtained from confirmation analysis 

D = Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample 

E = Exceeds calibration range 

I = Interference present 

J = Estimated value 

Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 

p = PCDE Interference 

R = Recovery outside target range 

s = Peak saturated 

u = Analyte not detected 

V = Result verified by confirmation analysis 

X = %D Exceeds limits 

y = Calculated using average of daily RFs 

* = See Discussion 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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Appendix 8 

Sample Analysis Summary 
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ace AnalyticalM 

Client's Sample ID 
Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Injected By 
Total Amount Extracted 
% Moisture 

Method 16138 Sample Analysis Results 
Client - PASI Pittsburgh 

Outfall 001 - Sample 2 
3079403001 
F121021A_10 
BAL 
995mL 
NA 

Water 
NA 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612" 607-6444 

Dry Weight Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename(s) 
Method Blank ID 

NA 
F121011 
F121021A 03 
BLANK-34233 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Collected 
Received 
Extracted 
Analyzed 

10/10/2012 09:30 
10/12/2012 08:45 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/22/2012 01:10 

Native 
Isomers 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

Cone 
pg/L 

ND 

EMPC 
pg/L 

RL 
pg/L 

10 

Cone= Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers). 
EMPC ,; Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
RL = Reporting Limit. 

Internal 
Standards 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

Recovery Standard 
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 

Cleanup Standard 
2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

ND = Not Detected 
NA = Not Applicable 
NC = Not Calculated 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
Report No ..... 10208529_16138 

ng's Percent 
Added Recovery 

2.00 95 

2.00 NA 

0.20 98 
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Method 1613B Blank Analysis Results 

Lab Sample ID BLANK-34233 Matrix 
Filename F121020B_06 Dilution 
Total Amount Extracted 1040 ml Extracted 
ICALID F121011 Analyzed 
CCal Filename(s) F121020B_01 Injected By 

Native Cone EMPC RL Internal 
Isomers pg/L pg/L pg/L Standards 

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 10 2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

Recovery Standard 
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 

Cleanup Standard 
2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

Cone= Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers). 
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
RL = Reporting Limit 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
Report No ..... 10208529_1613B 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 08:05 
BAL 

ng's Percent 
Added Recovery 

2.00 100 

2.00 NA 

0.20 98 
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ace AnalyticalM 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Method 16138 Laboratory Control Spike Results 

Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename 
Method Blank ID 

Compound 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

LCS-34234 
F121020B 02 
1050 ml -
F121011 
F121020B 01 
BLANK-34233 

Cs 

10 

10 

100 

Cs = Concentration Spiked {ng/ml) 
Cr = Concentration Recovered {ng/ml) 
Rec. = Recovery {Expressed as Percent) 

Cr 

9.1 

9.6 

98 

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision 
R = Recovery outside of control limits 
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 
* = See Discussion 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Lower 
Limit 

7.3 

3.7 

25.0 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 04:59 
BAL 

Upper % 
Limit Rec. 

14.6 91 

15.8 96 

141.0 98 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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ace Ana/yticalM 
Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Method 16138 Laboratory Control Spike Results 

Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
!CALIO 
CCal Filename 
Method Blank ID 

Compound 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

LCSD-34245 
F1210208 03 
1040 ml -
F121011 
F1210208_01 
BLANK-34233 

Cs 

10 

10 

100 

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/ml) 
Cr= Concentration Recovered (ng/ml) 
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent) 

Cr 

9.7 

9.8 

97 

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision 
R = Recovery outside of control limits 
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 
* = See Discussion 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Lower 
Limit 

7.3 

3.7 

25.0 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 05:46 
BAL 

Upper % 
Limit Rec. 

14.6 97 

15.8 98 

141.0 97 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
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Method 16138 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference (RPO) Results 

Client PASI Pittsburgh 

Spike 1ID LCS-34234 Spike 2ID LCSD-34245 
Spike 1 Filename F121020B_02 Spike 2 Filename F121020B_03 

Spike 1 Spike 2 
Compound %REC %REC %RPO 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 91 97 6.4 

%REC = Percent Recovered 
RPO = The difference between the two values divided by the mean value 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent cif Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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DISCUSSION 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 
Phone: 612.607.1700 

Fax: 612.607.6444 

This report presents the results from the analysis performed on one sample submitted by a representative 
of PASI Pittsburgh. The sample was analyzed for the presence or absence of 
2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (2,3,7,8-TCDD) using USEPA Method 1613B. The reporting limits 
were setto correspond to the lowest calibration point and a nominal 1-Liter sample amount. 

The isotopically-labeled TCDD internal standard in the sample extract was recovered at 96%. All of the 
labeled standard recoveries obtained for this project were within the target ranges specified in Method 
1613B. Also, since the quantification of the native TCDD was based on isotope dilution, the data were 
automatically corrected for recovery and accurate values were obtained. 

A laboratory method blank was prepared and analyzed with the sample batch as part of our routine quality 
control procedures. The results show that 2,3,7,8-TCDD was not detected, indicating that the sample 
processing steps were free of background leyels of this congener. 

Laboratory spike samples were also prepared using clean water that had been fortified with native 
standard material. The results show that the spiked native TCDD was recovered at 91-97%, with a 
relative percent difference of 6.4%. These results indicate high degrees of accuracy and precision for 
these determinations. Matrix spikes were not prepared with the sample batch. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
~":: ;\ -~·. ·-~· ' . 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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Authority 
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Arkansas 
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Connecticut 
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EPA Region 8 
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Indiana 
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Minnesota Laboratory Certifications 

Certificate # Authority 

40770 Montana 
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Sample Condition 

Upon RPce1pt 

Courier: 

Document Name: 
5am le Condition Upon Receipt Form 

Document Relfised: 22AugZ012 
Pagel of 1 

Document No.: 
F·MN•L·Z13-rev.04 

· Client Name: . Project#: 

Pt:1tP . fA-
.f3Fed Ex OuPs OusPs Ocllent 
Oco!.Jl!"'erc:ial □Pace Oother:. _____ _ 

Issuing Authority: 
Pac:e Minnesota Clu.il Office 

WO#:10208823 
II II I I 1111111111111111 

\ 10208823 
Tracking Number: _6 ___ -_s_--.,---=8-~_,_f;_O_'i_'-f...:.~_;__J ____ _ ----'----"=···•~ .. -----...... -------- - ·--- -·-
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? Oves Ja'No Seals Intact? Oves ONo 

Opllonal: ProJ. Due Oate: ProJ, Name: j . 

Packing Material: ,0euhble Wrap ~bble Bap ONone Oother: ______ _ Temp Blank? Oves 

Thermometer Used: J;;31fBBA912167504 OB0S12447 Type of Ice: ..SWet 

Jal'fo 

□Blue ON one □samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Date and lnltlals of Person l:xan'linlng Contents: ,#: /o}~J:..1:l. Cooler Temperature: a' Ct Blologltal Tissue Frozen? Qves 
Temp sh_ould ~e above freezittg to 6"C 

Chain ofCUstodv Present? ares □No 
Chain ofCustodv FIiied Out? ares □Ne 
Chain ofCustodv Rellnaulshed?- ..EIT'es □No 
SamDler Name and/or Si.mature on COC? □Yes ,-PIRo 

Samoles Arrived within Hold Time? .i:::ITes □No 
Short Hold nme Analvsls (<7Z hr)'f nves ..c:=m-o 
Rush Tum Around lime Raueated'f nves .Rfiii 
Sufficient Volume? ~ nNc 

Correct Contalners Used? ..-f]Ves □Ne 
-Pace Containers Used? -8fes nNo 

Containers lnt!lct? ...Bres 0No 
FIitered Volume Received for Dissolved Tests? nves □No 
Sample Labels Match COC? .E]Tes □No 

-lnciudes Date/Time/lD/Analvsls Matrbc: vi,T 
All containers needing acid/base preservation h11ve 

Ovas □No bee11 checked? Noncompliances are noted In 13. 
• All containers needing preservation are found to be'ln 

compliance with EPA recommendetlon? □Yes □No 
(HNOs, H;zS0,1,o H0<2J Na0H>12) 
Exceptions: VOA, Collfcrm, T0C. Oil and Grease, 

• z ;... 

Comments: 

ON/A 1. 

ON/A 2. 

nN/A 3. 

nN/A 4. 

nN/A s. 
nN/A 6 • 

nN/A 7. 

r7NIA 8. 

ON/A 9. 

nN/A 

ON/A 10. 

rn:iiA' 11. 

□NIA 12. 

-c:J'NiA 13. 0HN01 0HaSo4· ONa0H 0HCI 

CJN#. 
S11mpleft 

Let# of i'jldded 
WI-DRO (water) □Yes ~ Initial when complef:ed: oreservatlve: 

Headsr:iace In VOA Vials ( >6mml? 

Trip Blank Present? 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present? 
Pace Trip Blank l.Qt # (if purchased): 

CLIENT NOTIFICATIDN/RESOWTION 

Person Contacted: 

nves 

□Yes 
Oves 

nNo 'f'1"N/A 

0No c!N/A 
0Na ,J:;lw.A 

---------------

14. 

15, .. 

Field Data Required? 0Yes 0Na 
Date/Time: _________________ _ 

Comments/Res 0 I t.1 ti on: --------------------------------------

N H ff 1 DN:cn=NormanHoffa,o=PaceAnalytlcalServlceslnc, ,,., 0 rm an O a:\i:;~=ProjectManager,emall=norm,hoffa@pacelabs.com, 

ProjectManager Review: /1··~:~!to12.10.,.,.,.,,,,-04•00' · Date: 
Note: Whene.ver there Is a discrepancy affecting North Carollna compllancesamples, a copy of this form wlll be sen-t-to_t_h_e -No_rt..,.h_Ci!_r_o.,,.lln_a...,c""E.,..,H_N_R _Ce_rtl...,.,,..flc-atlon Office ( l.e outc 
hold, Incorrect preservative, out of temp, Incorrect containers) 
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Reporting Flags 

A = Reporting Limit based on signal to noise 

B = Less than 1 Ox higher than method blank level 

C = Result obtained from confirmation analysis 

D = Result obtained from analysis of diluted sample 

E = Exceeds calibration range 

I = Interference present 

J = Estimated value 

Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 

p = PCDE Interference 

R = Recovery outside target range 

s = Peak saturated 

u = Analyte not detected 

V = Result verified by confirmation analysis 

X = %0 Exceeds limits 

y = Calculated using average of daily RFs 

* = See Discussion 
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Client's Sample ID 
Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Injected By 
Total Amount Extracted 
% Moisture 
Dry Weight Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename(s) 
Method Blank ID 

Native 
Isomers 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Method 16138 Sample Analysis Results 
Client - PASI Pittsburgh 

Outfall 001- Sample 3 
3079470001 
F121021A 18 
BAL -
1000 ml 
NA 
NA 
F121011 
F121021A 03 
BLANK-34233 

Cone 
pg/L 

ND 

EMPC 
pg/L 

RL 
pg/L 

10 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Collected 
Received 
Extracted 
Analyzed 

Internal 
Standards 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

Recovery Standard 
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 

Cleanup Standard 

Water 
NA 
10/11/2012 09:30 
10/16/2012 08:55 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/22/2012 07:21 

ng's 
Added 

2.00 

2.00 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 0.20 

Percent 
Recovery 

96 

NA 

100 

Cone= Concentration {Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers). 
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 

ND= Not Detected 
NA= Not Applicable 

RL = Reporting Limit. NC = Not Calculated 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename(s) 

Native 
Isomers 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

Method 16138 Blank Analysis Results 

BLANK-34233 
F121020B 06 
1040ml -
F121011 
F121020B_01 

Cone 
pg/L 

ND 

EMPC 
pg/L 

RL 
pg/L 

10 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Internal 
Standards 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

Recovery Standard 
1,2,3,4-TCDD-13C 

Cleanup Standard 
2,3,7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

Cone= Concentration (Totals include 2,3,7,8-substituted isomers). 
EMPC = Estimated Maximum Possible Concentration 
RL = Reporting Limit 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 08:05 
BAL 

ng's 
Added 

Percent 
Recovery 

2.00 100 

2.00 NA 

0.20 98 
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ace Analytical™ 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax:612-607-6444 

Method 16138 Laboratory Control Spike Results 

Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename 
Method Blank ID 

Compound 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

LCS-34234 
F121020B 02 
1050 ml -
F121011 
F121020B 01 
BLANK-34233 

Cs 

10 

10 

100 

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/ml) 
Cr= Concentration Recovered (ng/ml) 
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent) 

Cr 

9.1 

9.6 

98 

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision 
R = Recovery outside of control limits 
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 
* = See Discussion 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Lower 
Limit 

7.3 

3.7 

25.0 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 04:59 
BAL 

Upper % 
Limit Rec. 

14.6 91 

15.8 96 

141.0 98 

REPORTOF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax: 612- 607-6444 

Method 16138 Laboratory Control Spike Results 

Lab Sample ID 
Filename 
Total Amount Extracted 
ICALID 
CCal Filename 
Method Blank ID 

Compound 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD 

2,3, 7,8-TCDD-37Cl4 

2,3,7,8-TCDD-13C 

LCSD-34245 
F121020B 03 
1040 ml -
F121011 
F121020B 01 
BLANK-34233 

Cs 

10 

10 

100 

Cs = Concentration Spiked (ng/ml) 
Cr = Concentration Recovered (ng/ml) 
Rec. = Recovery (Expressed as Percent) 

Cr 

9.7 

9.8 

97 

Control Limit Reference: Method 1613, Table 6, 10/94 Revision 
R = Recovery outside of control limits 
Nn = Value obtained from additional analysis 
• = See Discussion 

Matrix 
Dilution 
Extracted 
Analyzed 
Injected By 

Lower 
Limit 

1.3 

3.7 

25.0 

Water 
NA 
10/18/2012 14:00 
10/21/2012 05:46 
BAL 

Upper % 
Limit Rec. 

14.6 97 

15.8 98 

141.0 97 

REPORT OF LABO RA TORY ANALYSIS 
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ace AnalvticalM 
Method 16138 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

Tel: 612-607-1700 
Fax· 612- 607-6444 

Spike Recovery Relative Percent Difference (RPD) Results 

Client PASI Pittsburgh 

Spike 1ID LCS-34234 Spike 2ID LCSD-34245 
Spike 1 Filename F121020B_02 Spike 2 Filename F121020B_03 

Spike 1 Spike 2 
Compound %REC %REC %RPO 

2,3,7,8-TCDD 91 97 6.4 

%REC = Percent Recovered 
RPD = The difference between the two values divided by the mean value 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
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ANALYSIS RESULTS TABLE 
POLLUTANT GROUP 1 

Please read instructions carefully before completing this form. 

APPLICANT NAME Tri-County Landfill, Inc 
 Outfall / IMP Number 006  (Show location of sampling point on Line Drawing) 
 Treatment Facility Influent Sampling Results (Show location of sampling point on Line Drawing) 
 Intake Sampling Results (Specify Source:      ) 
 Background (Upstream) Sampling Results (Specify Location:      ) 
 New Discharge (Basis for Information: Piezometer 29 leachate sampling at TCL where noted with an *, otherwise reported results from Seneca LF leachate Form 50) 

POLLUTANT 
GROUP 1 

PARAMETERS 

CONCENTRATION / MASS PRESENT 

No. 
Analyses 

No. “Non-
Detect” 
Results QL Used Method Used 

Min/Max Daily 
Value 

Max Avg Monthly 
Value 

Long-Term Avg 
Value 

Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) 
BOD5 (mg/L) 135* 32.43 -- -- 87.45* 21.0 2 0 1 405.1 
COD (mg/L) 7,800 1,873 -- -- 6475  1555  4 0 5 HACH 8000 
TOC (mg/L) 2,590 622 -- -- 1860 447  4 0 100 sM185310C 
TSS (mg/L) 2,280* 548 -- -- 1263.5* 303.5 2 0 1 160.2 
Ammonia-Nitrogen (mg/L) 1480 355 -- --  1185     285 4 0 0.04 350.1 
Temperature (Winter) (°F) Not available XXX -- XXX   --    XXX -- XXX XXX       
Temperature (Summer) (°F) Not available XXX -- XXX  --     XXX -- XXX XXX       
pH – Minimum (S.U.) 6.73 XXX XXX XXX 6.8 XXX 2 XXX XXX 130.1 
pH – Maximum (S.U.) 7.94 XXX XXX XXX 7.76 XXX 4 XXX XXX SM4500-H+B 
Fecal Coliform (No./100 mL) No Data XXX -- XXX No Data XXX -- -- XXX       
Oil and Grease (mg/L) No Data       -- -- No Data --      -- -- --            
TRC (mg/L) No Data XXX -- XXX No Data XXX -- -- --            
Total Phosphorus (mg/L) 2.22* 0.53 -- -- 1.43* 0.34 2 0 0.05 365.1 
TKN (mg/L) 418* 100.4 -- -- 316* 75.9 2 0 0.2 351.2 
Nitrite + Nitrate-Nitrogen (mg/L) 0.15 0.04 -- -- <0.09      <0.02 4 1   0.05    353.2 
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L) 12,600 3026 -- -- 11,685  2807  4 0 1      SM 2540C 
Color (Pt-Co Units) No Data XXX -- XXX No Data XXX -- -- --            
Bromide (mg/L) No Data  --     -- -- No Data  --     -- -- --            
Chloride (mg/L) 3640 874 -- -- 2488 597.6 4 0 1 300      
Sulfate (mg/L) 53.6* 12.9 -- -- <31.8*  <7.64 2 1 1 375.4 
Sulfide (mg/L) No Data --      -- -- No Data    --   -- --     --        
Surfactants (mg/L) No Data  --     -- -- No Data    --   -- --- ---            
Fluoride (mg/L) 79.4 19 -- -- 41.1  9.9  4 2 0.1 300 
Total Hardness (mg/L) 848* 203.7 -- -- 746* 179.2 2       1 150.1 
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ANALYSIS RESULTS TABLE 
POLLUTANT GROUP 6 (PAGE 1 OF 2) 

Please read instructions carefully before completing this form. 

APPLICANT NAME Tri-County Landfill, Inc. 
 Outfall / IMP Number 006  (Show location of sampling point on Line Drawing) 
 Treatment Facility Influent Sampling Results (Show location of sampling point on Line Drawing) 
 Intake Sampling Results (Specify Source:      ) 
 Background (Upstream) Sampling Results (Specify Location:      ) 
 New Discharge (Basis for Information: Piezometer 29 leachate sampling at TCL where noted with an *, otherwise reported results from Seneca LF leachate Form 50) 

POLLUTANT 
GROUP 6 

PARAMETERS 

CONCENTRATION / MASS PRESENT 

No. 
Analyses 

No. “Non-
Detect” 
Results QL Used Method Used 

Min/Max Daily 
Value 

Max Avg Monthly 
Value 

Long-Term Avg 
Value 

Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) 
Aldrin (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Alpha BHC (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1   1   0.02 8081 
Beta BHC (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Gamma BHC (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1   1   0.02 8081 
Delta BHC (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Chlordane (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1   1   1.02 8081 
4,4’-DDT (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
4,4’-DDE (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1   1   0.02 8081 
4,4’-DDD (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Dieldrin (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1   1   0.02 8081 
Alpha- Endosulfan (µg/L) 0.65 0.0002 -- -- 0.65 0.0002 1 0 0.02 8081 
Beta-Endosulfan (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Endosulfan Sulfate (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Endrin (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1   1   0.02 8081 
Endrin Aldehyde (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
Heptachlor (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1   1   0.02 8081 
Heptachlor Epoxide (µg/L) <0.02* 0 -- -- <0.02* 0 1 1 0.02 8081 
PCB -1242 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
PCB -1254 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
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ANALYSIS RESULTS TABLE 
POLLUTANT GROUP 6 (PAGE 2 OF 2) 

Please read instructions carefully before completing this form. 

APPLICANT NAME Tri-County Landfill, Inc. 
 Outfall / IMP Number 006  (Show location of sampling point on Line Drawing) 
 Treatment Facility Influent Sampling Results (Show location of sampling point on Line Drawing) 
 Intake Sampling Results (Specify Source:      ) 
 Background (Upstream) Sampling Results (Specify Location:      ) 
 New Discharge (Basis for Information: Piezometer 29 leachate sampling at TCL where noted with an *, otherwise reported results from Seneca LF leachate Form 50) 

POLLUTANT 
GROUP 6 

PARAMETERS 

CONCENTRATION / MASS PRESENT 

No. 
Analyses 

No. “Non-
Detect” 
Results QL Used Method Used 

Min/Max Daily 
Value 

Max Avg Monthly 
Value 

Long-Term Avg 
Value 

Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) Conc 
Mass 

(lbs/day) 
PCB-1221 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
PCB-1232 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
PCB-1248 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
PCB-1260 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
PCB-1016 (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002 -- -- <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 
Toxaphene (µg/L) <1.02* <0.0002             <1.02* <0.0002 1 1 1.02 8081 



1

Pesek, Adam

From: Laura Vallett <Lvallett@baigroupllc.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 3:12 PM
To: Pesek, Adam; Jim Echard
Cc: 'ebertha@senecalandfill.com'
Subject: [External] RE: TCL Disinfection type

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from unknown sources. To 
report suspicious email, forward the message as an attachment to CWOPA_SPAM@pa.gov. 

Adam, 
 
Tri‐County Landfill will utilize chlorine for disinfection as part of the leachate treatment process.  This is the method that 
is also implemented at Seneca Landfill.   
 
Please let me know if you have any other questions. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Laura A Vallett, P.E. 
BAI Group  

 
2525 Green Tech Drive, Suite D 
State College, PA 16803 
(814) 238-2060 (phone) EXT. 140 
(814) 238-7123 (fax) 
www.baigroupllc.com  
 
 
 

From: Pesek, Adam <apesek@pa.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 1:46 PM 
To: Laura Vallett <Lvallett@baigroupllc.com>; Jim Echard <jechard@baigroupllc.com> 
Subject: TCL Disinfection type 
 
Laura, 
 
Due to the expected presence of bacteria in the treated effluent,  would you happen to know the type of disinfection 
that would be used if deemed necessary for Tri County Landfill? 
 
Adam J. Pesek, E.I.T. / Environmental Engineer 
Department of Environmental Protection / Clean Water Program 
230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335 
Phone: 814.332.6331 / Fax: 814.332.6121 
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